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Executive Summary 
 

Public Act 88-593 
Public Act 88-593 became effective on August 22nd, 1994.  Commonly referred to as 
“the 1995 funding law,” the Act amended the State-funded retirement systems’ Articles 
of the Pension Code to require annual appropriations to the systems as a level percent 
of payroll, beginning in FY 2010, following a 15 year phase-in period which began in 
FY 1996.  P.A. 88-593 requires the State-funded retirement systems to attain a 90% 
funding ratio by FY 2045.  After FY 2045, the State must contribute the annual amount 
needed to maintain a 90% funding ratio. 
 
Public Act 88-593 contained a legislative finding that a funding ratio of 90% is an 
appropriate goal for the State-funded retirement systems in Illinois.  The Act further 
stated “…a funding ratio of 90% is now the generally-recognized norm throughout the 
nation for public employee retirement systems that are considered to be financially 
secure and funded in an appropriate and responsible manner.” 
 
P.A. 88-593 requires the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability 
(CoGFA), in consultation with the retirement systems and the Governor’s Office of 
Management and Budget, to make a determination every five years as to whether the 
90% funding ratio continues to represent an appropriate funding goal.  This report 
looks at the financial status of the State retirement systems in Illinois, with a particular 
focus on how the five State systems were impacted by P.A. 96-0889, the two-tier 
pension reform legislation that became effective on Jan. 1, 2011.  The Commission’s 
actuary conducted a detailed cost study of the reform legislation in order to determine 
the impact upon State contributions between FY 2011 – FY 2045, and also the impact 
upon projected FY 2045 accrued liabilities.  The actuary’s cost study forms the basis 
for much of the information shown in this report.   
 
Despite the significant savings associated with P.A. 96-0889, adhering to the pension 
funding schedule set forth by P.A. 88-593 will continue to remain the most significant 
fiscal challenge for the State of Illinois.  Nevertheless, the Commission believes that the 
goal of reaching a 90% funding ratio by 2045 as called for in P.A. 88-593 should be 
maintained. 
 
.  The following is a summary of the findings contained in this report: 
 

•  P.A. 88-593 requires the State to make contributions to the State retirement 
systems so that total assets of the systems will equal 90% of their total actuarial 
liabilities by fiscal year 2045.  The contributions are required to be a level 
percent of payroll in fiscal years 2011 through 2045, following a phase-in period 
that began in FY 1996. 
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• P.A. 88-593 also requires a periodic evaluation of whether the 90% target 
funded ratio continues to represent an appropriate funding goal for State-funded 
retirement systems in Illinois. 

 
• The funded ratio of a retirement system places the unfunded liabilities in the 

context of the retirement system’s assets.  Expressed as a percentage of a 
system’s liabilities, the funded ratio is calculated by dividing net assets by the 
accrued actuarial liabilities.  The result is the percentage of the accrued 
liabilities that are covered by assets. 

 
• The unfunded liabilities of the State systems have grown by approximately $57 

billion since FY 1996.  The single largest driver of the growth in the unfunded 
liabilities has been insufficient employer contributions.  Other factors that have 
contributed to the growth in the unfunded liabilities include insufficient 
investment returns, benefit increases, changes in actuarial assumptions, and 
other miscellaneous demographic factors. 

 
• P.A. 96-0889 amended the Illinois Pension Code to make changes applicable to 

persons who first became participants under all Illinois public pension funds, 
(excluding police and fire pension funds or the CTA Pension Fund) on or after 
January 1, 2011 concerning: conditions for retirement, calculation of salary, 
annual increases, survivor’s annuities, and application of alternative formula 
provisions. 
 

• Under P.A. 96-0889, State contribution for fiscal years 2010 – 2045 will be 
reduced by $71.1 billion as a result of a second tier of benefits for new hires.   

 
• Under P.A. 96-0889, the projected accrued liability for the five State retirement 

systems combined in fiscal year 2045 is reduced significantly from $555.7 
billion to $295.3 billion.   

 
• Under P.A. 96-0889, the unfunded liability will increase for a number of years 

at a faster rate than it otherwise would have, until about FY 2035, when it is 
projected to decrease.  This is because of the decreased accrued liability in FY 
2045 which is attributable to a second tier of benefits for new hires.  This 
decreased accrued liability means the State now must reach 90% of a lowered 
target, and thus contributions will decrease accordingly.  While contributions 
will decrease, in the immediate future liabilities will accrue at much the same 
pace as they would have before the second tier of benefits went into place since 
most active employees will be “Tier 1” employees for the foreseeable future. 
 

• The five State systems will pay out a combined $38.2 billion less in benefits 
over the period FY 2011 – FY 2045 as a result of the Tier 2 reforms made by 
P.A. 96-0889.  Because most active employees will be Tier 1 employees for the 
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foreseeable future, total payout will track closely with the projected payout prior 
to P.A. 96-0889 until about 2035, when payout will begin to decline from pre-
P.A. 96-0889 levels. 
 

• Tier 1 active employees will decline in number until about FY 2018, when total 
active membership will be roughly equal between Tier 1 and Tier 2 members.   
 

• The Commission’s actuary projects that most Tier 1 members who were in 
active service on Jan. 1, 2011 will have retired by FY 2045. 
 

• Three of the State-funded systems, SERS, JRS, and SURS, scaled back their 
respective interest rate assumptions as of June 30, 2010.  The Commission’s 
actuary estimates that this change will increase state contributions by 
approximately $19.8 billion between FY 2012 – FY 2045.  These additional 
contributions will offset a portion of the savings associated with the two-tier 
pension reforms contained in P.A. 96-0889. 
 
 
 

 
Rationale for 90% Funding Target of P.A. 88-593 
According to the June 1994 Survey of State and Local Government Employee 
Retirement Systems, prepared by the Public Pension Coordinating Council (PPCC), the 
value of assets as a percentage of the Pension Benefit Obligation (detailed in the next 
section) averaged 90.2% for the retirement systems surveyed by the PCCC in the 
summer of 1993.  It can be assumed that P.A. 88-593 was referring to this survey when 
it stated that “a funding ratio of 90% is now the generally recognized norm throughout 
the nation for public employee retirement systems.”  Based on an analysis of national 
trends contained at the end of the following section, the Commission believes that a 
target funding ratio of 90% remains an appropriate goal. 
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Current Financial Condition of the State Systems 
 

Based upon the actuarial value of assets, the unfunded liabilities of the State systems 
totaled $75.7 billion on June 30, 2010, led by the Teachers' Retirement System (TRS) 
whose unfunded liabilities amounted to $39.9 billion.  As the largest of the State 
systems, TRS accounts for over half of the total assets and liabilities of the five State 
systems combined.  Table 1 below provides a summary of the financial condition of 
each of the five State retirement systems, showing their respective liabilities and assets 
as well as their accumulated unfunded liabilities and funded ratios. 
 
TABLE 1 
 

Accrued Actuarial Unfunded Funded
System Liability Assets Liability Ratio

TRS $77,293.2 $37,439.1 $39,854.1 48.4%

SERS $29,309.5 $10,961.5 $18,347.9 37.4%

SURS $30,120.4 $13,966.6 $16,153.8 46.4%

JRS $1,819.4 $619.9 $1,199.5 34.1%

GARS $251.8 $66.2 $185.6 26.3%

TOTAL $138,794.3 $63,053.4 $75,740.9 45.4%

($ in Millions)
FY 2010

Summary of Financial Condition
State Retirement Systems Combined

Public Act 96-0043
Assets at Actuarial Value / With Asset Smoothing

 
 

A much more realistic valuation of the true financial position of the various retirement 
systems would be based upon the market value of the assets, as shown in Table 2 on the 
following page. Based upon this more realistic value of assets, the total unfunded 
liabilities of the State systems totaled $85.6 billion on June 30, 2010.  The Teachers' 
Retirement System (TRS), whose unfunded liabilities amounted to $45.9 billion, again 
represents over 50% of the combined total unfunded balance.  Table 2 on the following 
page provides a summary of the financial condition of each of the five State retirement 
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systems, showing their respective liabilities and assets as well as their accumulated 
unfunded liabilities and funded ratios, based on the market value of assets. 

 
TABLE 2 
 

Accrued Net Unfunded Funded
System Liability Assets Liability Ratio

TRS $77,293.2 $31,323.8 $45,969.4 40.5%

SERS $29,309.5 $9,201.8 $20,107.6 31.4%

SURS $30,120.4 $12,121.5 $17,998.9 40.2%

JRS $1,819.4 $523.3 $1,296.2 28.8%

GARS $251.8 $54.7 $197.1 21.7%

TOTAL $138,794.3 $53,225.1 $85,569.2 38.3%

($ in Millions)
FY 2010

Summary of Financial Condition
State Retirement Systems Combined

Assets at Market Value / Without Asset Smoothing

 
 

The funded ratios for each of the five State retirement systems may be compared to the 
aggregate funded ratio of 38.3% for the five systems combined.  Although the Judges' 
Retirement System and the General Assembly Retirement System have the poorest 
funded ratios, these two systems are much smaller and their unfunded liabilities are thus 
more manageable than the three larger systems. 
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Chart 1 below tracks the growth in unfunded liabilities for all five State systems 
combined from FY 1997 – FY 2045.  At the end of FY 2010, the five State-funded 
retirement systems had a combined unfunded liability of $85.6 billion based upon the 
market value of assets, an increase of $7.8 billion from the FY 2011 unfunded liability 
of $77.8 billion. 
 
CHART 1 
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Change in Unfunded Liabilities, FY 1996 – FY 2010 
 
Chart 2 below documents the change in the unfunded liabilities of all five State systems 
combined over the period FY 1996 – FY 2010.  FY 1996 was the first year of the new 
funding plan under P.A. 88-593.   While the funding plan sets an ultimate goal of 
reaching a 90% funding ratio by FY 2045, the systems’ unfunded liabilites will 
continue to grow even if the State makes its statutorily-required contributions in the 
coming years.  Section V, beginning on page 30 documents the projected growth in the 
unfunded liabilites for each of the five State systems over the period FY 2010 – FY 
2045.  As shown in that section, unfunded liabilities are projected to increase until 
approximately FY 2033, when payments become large enough to begin reducing the 
unfunded liability.   
 
As shown in Chart 2 below, the single largest driver of the increase in the unfunded 
liability has been insufficient employer contributions.  Other factors contributing to the 
growth in the unfunded liability include investment losses when compared to the 
assumed rate of return, benefit increases, and changes in actuarial assumptions.  The 
category “other factors” encompasses miscellaneous actuarial factors such as rates of 
termination, disability, and pre-and post-retirement mortality.  Any factors that cause 
the systems’ actuaries to revise their assumptions as a result of a 5-year experience 
study is included in the “changes in assumptions” category.  
 
CHART 2 
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National Overview 

 
In November of 2010, the National Association of State Retirement Administrators 
(NASRA) issued its annual Public Fund Survey of 101 public pension funds nationwide.  
The study found that in the wake of the 2008 market downturn, an unprecedented 
number of public pension plans increased contribution rates for both employers and 
employees, and some states – including Colorado, Minnesota, and South Dakota – 
reduced cost-of-living adjustments for both current and future retirees.  The NASRA 
survey cited a study prepared by the National Conference of State Legislatures which 
found that at least a dozen states have increased contribution rates for some groups of 
current or future plan participants, while other states enacted reforms including higher 
retirement ages, lower retirement multipliers, or an increased number of years of 
service in order to qualify for a pension.   
 
In assessing recent changes in funding levels for the 101 plans surveyed, the NASRA 
survey found that the aggregate public pension funding level dropped from 85.0 percent 
in FY 2008 to 79.8 percent in FY 2009, as shown in Chart 3 below. 
 
CHART 3

Source: NASRA Public Fund Survey Summary of Findings for FY 2009 
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California 80.7 94,664 2,561 74,518 2,016 4,577 10.8 9.0 A‐/Negative
Ohio 67.5 64,318 5,572 9,920 859 6,431 18.1 15.9 AA+/Negative
Il l inois 50.6 62,439 4,837 24,297 1,882 6,719 16.1 14.0 A+/Negative
New Jersey 66.0 45,809 5,261 30,056 3,452 8,713 17.4 15.9 AA‐/Stable
Texas 84.1 24,696 997 12,889 520 1,517 3.9 3.3 AA+/Stable
Massachusetts 63.3 23,157 3,512 26,319 3,991 7,503 15.1 13.7 AA/Positive
Pennsylvania 80.8 21,331 1,692 10,030 796 2,488 6.2 5.7 AA/Stable
Kentucky 60.9 17,912 4,152 9,100 2,109 6,261 19.4 17.5 AA‐/Stable
Maryland 64.2 17,683 3,103 8,730 1,532 4,635 9.6 9.3 AAA/Stable
Minnesota 72.8 17,625 3,347 6,068 1,152 4,499 10.7 9.2 AAA/Stable

State Retirement Systems and Debt Statistics: 2009
Top 10 States Ranked by UAAL (Mil.)

State
Funded 
Ratio

UAAL 
(Mil.)

UAAL 
PC

Debt 
(Mil.)

Debt 
PC

Debt PC + 
UAAL PC

(Debt PC + UAAL 
PC)/ Income PC

(Debt PC + UAAL 
PC) / GSP PC GO Rating

On March 31, 2011, Standard and Poor’s released a report titled U.S. States’ Pension 
Funded Ratios Drift Downward.  The report states that despite improved performance 
in the global equity markets that began around March 2009, the funded ratios of state 
public pension funds remain at low levels.  The report explains that pension assets 
relative to liabilities have also declined, thus making higher employer contributions 
more likely.  Table 3 below shows the top 10 states with the lowest funded ratios.  
Table 4 shows the top 10 states with the highest unfunded accrued liability.   
 
It should be noted that the unfunded liability for Illinois is based upon the State 
systems’ actuarial (smoothed) value of assets as of June 30, 2009. 
 

 
 

Il l inois 50.6 62,439 4,837 24,297 1,882 6,719 16.1 14.0 A+/Negative
West Virginia 56.0 6,350 3,489 1,659 912 4,401 13.7 12.9 AA/Stable
Oklahoma 57.4 14,833 4,023 1,909 518 4,541 12.7 10.9 AA+/Stable
New Hampshire 58.3 3,538 2,670 814 614 3,284 7.7 7.4 AA/Stable
Rhode Island 58.7 4,747 4,509 1,876 1,782 6,291 15.2 19.3 AA/Negative
Kansas 58.8 8,279 2,937 3,058 1,085 4,022 10.2 9.2 AA+/Stable
Louisiana 60.0 15,851 3,529 5,147 1,146 4,675 12.5 10.1 AA‐/Stable
Alaska 60.4 5,994 8,587 940 1,347 9,934 23.0 14.9 AA+/Stable
Kentucky 60.9 17,912 4,152 9,100 2,109 6,261 19.4 17.5 AA‐/Stable
Connecticut 61.6 15,859 4,508 16,681 4,742 9,250 16.7 13.0 AA/Stable

State Retirement Systems and Debt Statistics: 2009
10 States with Lowest Funded Ratios

State
Funded 
Ratio

UAAL 
(Mil.) UAAL PC Debt (Mil.) Debt PC

Debt PC + 
UAAL PC

(Debt PC + UAAL 
PC)/ Income PC

(Debt PC + UAAL 
PC) / GSP PC GO Rating

TABLE 3 

TABLE 4 

Source: Standard & Poor’s Global Credit Portal Ratings Direct, U.S. States’ Pension Funded Ratios Drift Downward, March 31, 2010. 
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Calculating the Funded Ratio 
 

The Funded Ratio 
The funded ratio places the unfunded liabilities in the context of the retirement system’s 
assets.  Expressed as a percentage of a system’s liabilities, the funded ratio is calculated 
by dividing net assets by the accrued liabilities.  The result is the percentage of the 
accrued liabilities that are covered by assets.  At 100%, a fully funded system has 
sufficient assets to pay all benefits earned to date by all its members.  Of course, in 
order to calculate the funded ratio, the accrued actuarial liabilities must be calculated 
and the actuarial value of plan assets must be determined.  There are several ways to 
calculate the accrued actuarial liability and the actuarial value of plan assets. 
 
Determining the Actuarial Accrued Liability 
Various actuarial cost methods have been devised to allocate systematically to 
employers and employees the expenses incurred under a pension plan as employees 
earn benefits.  In other words, an actuarial cost method determines how much money 
should be set aside each year so that, when the employee retires, the system will be 
able to pay the earned benefits.  An actuarial funding method is also used to determine 
the contributions needed in order to meet the costs of currently accruing benefits and 
improve or stabilize the system’s financial condition.  The state-funded retirement 
systems calculate accrued liability based on the projected unit credit method, as 
explained below. 
 
Projected Unit Credit Method 
The pension benefit obligation (PBO) is the actuarial accrued liability calculated using 
the projected unit credit actuarial method.  The PBO is the sum of the present value of: 
 
• benefits payable to current retirees; 
• benefits that will become payable to inactive vested members; 
• accrued benefits of active vested members; 
• accrued benefits of active employees who are likely to become vested; and  
• benefits due to future salary increases. 
 
Calculation of Actuarial Assets 
There are four different methods that can be used to determine the actuarial value of 
plan assets.  Assets may be valued at the original purchase price or at the market value 
on the date of the actuarial valuation.  Two methods of valuing assets which smooth 
short-term market fluctuations are the smoothed market method and the blended 
method.  The smoothed market method uses a moving average to smooth market 
fluctuations, while the blended method uses the average of the cost and market value of 
assets.  Illinois adopted asset smoothing in 2009 with the passage of SB 1292 (P.A. 96-
0043). 
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The Significance of Actuarial Funding Ratios 
The ratio of assets to liabilities in a defined benefit pension plan, commonly known as 
the “funding ratio,” is a widely utilized method for gauging the health of a retirement 
system.  If a pension plan’s assets are equal to its liabilities, the plan is considered to be 
fully funded (or funded at 100%).  If a plan has a shortfall of assets to liabilities (or a 
funded ratio of less than 100%) then the plan carries an unfunded liability.  Hence, such 
a plan would be considered underfunded.  If a pension plan is underfunded, that does 
not mean that the plan cannot pay the benefits that its current employees and retirees 
have earned.  Indeed, virtually all underfunded defined benefit public employee pension 
plans, including the five State-funded plans, continue to meet their current obligations. 
 
All pension plans, whether fully funded or not, depend on employee/employer 
contributions and investment income in order to remain financially solvent.  The 
primary difference between a fully funded plan and an underfunded plan is that the 
underfunded plan requires contributions to pay for benefits that are currently being 
accrued as well as to eliminate the shortfall between assets and accrued liabilities.  A 
fully funded pension plan has no such shortfall and therefore only requires contributions 
to pay for benefits that are currently being accrued.  This does not mean that no future 
contributions will be required for a fully funded plan, but rather that the actuarial value 
of the plan’s assets equal its accrued liabilities at that moment in time. 
 
It should be stressed that the funded ratio is merely a snapshot based on an assortment 
of long-term financial and demographic assumptions.  It is merely a way of attempting 
to ascertain what the fund’s obligations would be if the plan ended as of the actuarial 
valuation date and all of the plan’s future obligations became payable at once.  
However, all of the plan’s future obligations are not payable at once, but rather they are 
payable over many years into the future.  This period of years allows the plan the 
necessary time to accrue the assets needed to pay future obligations. 
 
Achieving full funding of a pension plan is not unlike a mortgage, in which a 
homeowner has a long period of time – usually 30 years – to amortize the mortgage.  If 
the homeowner makes all of his or her scheduled payments, the mortgage would be 
considered fully funded at the end of the 30-year period.  At any point during the 30-
year amortization period, the outstanding amount of the mortgage is akin to a pension 
fund’s unfunded liability.   
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Public Act 96-0889 
Senate Bill 1946 – Cullerton (Madigan) 

 
Passed House: 92-17-7 
Passed Senate: 48-6-3 
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I. Overview of Key Provisions of P.A. 96-0889 (SB 
1946) 

 
 
 
- Effective Date 
- Systems Impacted 
- Retirement Eligibility 
- Annual Increases in Annuity 
- Survivor Benefits 
- Prohibiting “Double Dipping” 
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Overview of Public Act 96-0889 (Senate Bill 1946) 
 

Public Act 96-0889 (Senate Bill 1946) was approved in April of 2010 and became 
effective on January 1, 2011.  PA 96-0889 impacts the following systems: 
  

o IMRF 
o Chicago Municipal 
o Cook County 
o Cook County Forest Preserve 
o Chicago Laborers 
o Chicago Park District 
o Metropolitan Water 
o SERS 
o SURS  
o TRS  
o Chicago Teachers 
o (Judges and GA separate; CTA, Police, and Fire excluded) 

 
 
 
P.A. 96-0889 makes the following changes to the Illinois Pension Code: 
 
 
Retirement Eligibility – Except State Policemen, Firefighters, and Correctional 
Guards 

• Normal Retirement: 67 years old with 10 years of service 
• Early Retirement: 62 years old with 10 years of service with a 6% per year 

reduction in benefits for each year age is under 67 
• Annuity based on highest 8 years out of last 10 years of service 
• Annual Final Average Salary may not exceed $106,800, as automatically 

increased by the lesser of 3% or one-half of the annual increase in the CPI-U 
during the preceding 12-month calendar year 

 
Retirement Eligibility – State Policemen, Firefighters, and Correctional Guards 

• Normal Retirement: 60 years old with 20 years of service 
• State Policemen, Firefighters, DOC Guards are still eligible for Alternative 

Formula 
 
Annual Increases in Annuity 

• Increases begin at the later of the first anniversary of retirement or at age 67 
• Increases equal to the lesser of 3% of one-half the annual increase in the CPI-U 

during the preceding 12-month calendar year; if increase in CPI is zero or if 
there is a decrease in CPI, then no COLA is payable 
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• Increase not compounded 
 
Survivor Benefits 

• 66.7% of the earned retirement benefit at death 
• Increased by the lesser of 3% or one-half of the annual increase in the CPI-U 

during the preceding 12-month calendar year 
• Increases not compounded 

 
“Double Dipping” Prohibited 

• Prohibition on simultaneously collecting a pension and a salary with public 
employer.   
 

Chicago Teachers’ Extension of Funding Plan 
• Contributions specified in Fiscal Years 2011 – 2014 
• New Goal: CTPF must reach 90% by 2059 (currently 2045) 
• CTPF Actuary estimates re-amortization, together with second tier, will cost 

Chicago Public Schools $12.1 billion from FY 2011 – FY 2059 
 
Retirement Eligibility – Judges and General Assembly 

• Normal Retirement: 67 years old with 8 years of service 
• Early Retirement: 62 years old with 8 years of service 

 
Change in Benefit Formula – Judges and General Assembly 

• 3% of Final Average Salary for each year of service 
• Maximum annuity 60% of Final Average Salary 
• Retirement annuity based on highest 8 out of final 10 years of service 

 
Annual Increase in Annuity – Judges and General Assembly 

• Increases begin after attainment of age 67 
• Increases equal to the lesser of 3% or one-half of the annual increase in the CPI-

U during the preceding 12-month calendar year 
• Increases compounded 

 
Annual Increase in Survivor’s Annuity – Judges and General Assembly 

• 66.7% of the earned retirement benefit at death 
• Increased by the lesser of 3% or one-half of the annual increase in the CPI-U 

during the preceding 12-month calendar year 
• Increases compounded 
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II. CGFA Actuarial Analysis of Change in Normal 
Cost Under P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
 
 
- Normal Cost as a Percentage of Payroll for the First Year for 
New Employees 
 
- Long Term Normal Cost as a Percentage of Payroll 
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Change in Normal Cost Under P.A. 96-0889 
 

Based on the funding projections the Commission’s actuary performed for Senate Bill 
1946, the normal cost as a percent of payroll for the benefits provided to newly hired 
employees under Senate Bill 1946 is estimated to be as follows: 
 

TABLE 5 
 

Retirement System 
Normal Cost as a % of Payroll for the 

First Year for New Employees 
TRS 4.79% 
SERS 3.96% 
SURS 2.36% 
GARS 9.48% 
JRS 3.51% 

 
To determine the employer’s share of the normal cost, the employee contribution rate 
needs to be deducted from the total normal costs (seen in Table 5).  Because the total 
normal costs in Table 5 are all lower than the employee contribution rate, for each of 
the five State Retirement Systems, the employee contribution is estimated to more than 
cover the total normal cost, thus resulting in no employer’s normal cost. 
   
Senate Bill 1946 has significantly reduced the benefits provided for new employees, but 
the employee contribution rate has remained unchanged at the level in effect for current 
employees*.  In addition, the normal costs in Table 5 represent the normal cost for new 
employees for the first year.  These employees can be expected to be relatively young.  
Under the projected unit actuarial cost method that is specified for each of the five State 
Retirement Systems under the Illinois Pension Code, normal costs are lower for 
younger employees and increase with the age of the employees.  Therefore, the normal 
costs in Table 5 represent the normal cost for the second tier employees under Senate 
Bill 1946 only for the first year of the projections.  Over future years, as more and 
more employees come under the second tier, the average age of the employees under 
the second tier of benefits will increase and, therefore, the normal cost will also 
increase.  The Commission’s actuary has estimated that when all employees are covered 
under the second tier of benefits provided under Senate Bill 1946, the normal cost of 
the benefits provided under Senate Bill 1946 to be as follows: 
 
 
*Note – P.A. 96-1490 limited employee contributions to $106.8 thousand, the pensionable salary base set 
forth by P.A. 96-0889.  P.A. 96-1490 provided that this contribution limit will be indexed to ½ of the 
increase in the Consumer Price Index. 
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TABLE 6 
 

Retirement System 
Long Term Normal Cost as a % of 

Payroll 
TRS 11.06% 
SERS 8.08% 
SURS 9.51% 
GARS 11.41% 
JRS 8.34% 

* According to the Commission’s actuary, the long-term normal costs will not be reached for 30-40 
years. 
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III. Comparisons of Total State Contribution Before & 
After P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
 
 
- Summary 
- All State Systems Combined 
- Teachers’ Retirement System 
- State Universities Retirement System 
- State Employees’ Retirement System 
- Judges Retirement System 
- General Assembly Retirement System 
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State Contributions Before & After P.A. 96-0889 
 
Under Senate Bill 1946, State contributions to the five State-funded systems are 
projected to decrease by $71.1 billion over the period FY 2012 – FY 2045.  Because 
SB 1946 did not alter the funding plan set forth by P.A. 88-593, the State still has a 
statutorily-mandated goal of reaching a 90% funding ratio by FY 2045.  Section IV of 
this report, beginning on page 25, outlines how the second tier of benefits under SB 
1946 will serve to reduce the projected accrued liabilities in FY 2045 by $256.4 billion.  
Because the projected accrued liabilities are reduced, the annual State contributions 
necessary to reach a 90% funding ratio are also reduced as shown in Table 7 below and 
in Charts 4-9 in this Section. 
 
 
Table 7 below shows the total reduction in State contribution for each of the Systems. 
 
TABLE 7 
 

 
 

TRS $272,833.70 $223,165.00 $49,668.80 $10,709.60

SERS 95,272.40 84,967.80 10304.6 2479.7

SURS 81,075.60 72,070.50 9005 2049.1

JRS 6,789.70 4,719.10 2070.6 525.7

GARS 866.40 789.10 77.3 20.5

ALL COMBINED $456,837.80 $385,711.50 $71,126.30 $15,784.50

Present Value of 
Reduction in 
Contributions

System

CoGFA Projections of Reduction in Contributions Based on Public Act 96-0889
($ in millions)

Contributions 
Under Current 

Law

Contributions 
Under P.A. 96-0889

Reduction in 
Contributions
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CHART 4 

CHART 5 
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CHART 6 

CHART 7 
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CHART 8 

CHART 9 
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IV. Comparisons of Projected Accrued Liability Before 
& After P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
 
- Summary 
- All State Systems Combined 
- Teachers’ Retirement System 
- State Universities Retirement System 
- State Employees’ Retirement System 
- Judges Retirement System 
- General Assembly Retirement System 
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Comparisons of Projected Accrued Liability Before & 
After P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 
 
 
Under Senate Bill 1946, the projected accrued liability for the five State retirement 
systems combined in fiscal year 2045 is reduced significantly from $551,676.9 million 
to $295,320.3 million.  The charts in this section show the comparison between Total 
Accrued Liability before Senate Bill 1946 and Total Accrued Liability under Senate Bill 
1946 for each of the five State retirement systems for fiscal years 2010 – 2045. 
 
 
Table 8 below shows the total accrued liability reduction for each System for FY 2045. 
 
TABLE 8 
 

TRS $375,911.2 $190,108.2 $185,803.0

SERS 98,234.3 60,086.9 38,147.4

SURS 70,189.7 42,547.3 27,642.4

JRS 6,743.9 2,204.1 4,539.8

GARS 597.8 373.7 224.1

ALL COMBINED $551,676.9 $295,320.2 $256,356.7

CoGFA Comparisons of Accrued Liability Based on Public Act 96-0889
FY 2045

($ in millions)

System
Accrued Liability 

Under Current Law
Accrued Liability 

Under P.A. 96-0889
Reduction in Accrued 

Liability
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CHART 10 

CHART 11 
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CHART 12 

CHART 13 
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CHART 14 

CHART 15 
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V. Comparisons of Unfunded Liability Before & After 
P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
 
 
- Summary 
- All State Systems Combined 
- Teachers’ Retirement System 
- State Universities Retirement System 
- State Employees’ Retirement System 
- Judges Retirement System 
- General Assembly Retirement System 
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Comparisons of Unfunded Liability Before & After 
P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
Under Senate Bill 1946, the projected unfunded liability for the five State retirement 
systems combined in fiscal year 2045 is reduced from $55,167.6 million to $29,532.1 
million.  The charts in this section show the comparison between Total Unfunded 
Liability before Senate Bill 1946 and Total Unfunded Liability under Senate Bill 1946 
for each of the five State retirement systems for fiscal years 2010 – 2045. 
 
 
*Note: 
The reason that the unfunded liability increases for a number of years (until about 
2035) before it starts to decrease is related to the State’s funding plan which is intended 
to reach a funded ratio of 90% by FY 2045 through State contributions which are a 
level percent of payroll.  Under a contribution requirement where the unfunded liability 
is amortized through annual payments that are a level percent of payroll, the dollar 
amount of the amortization payments increase each year as payroll increases.  
However, in the early years, the amortization payments are not sufficient to pay interest 
on the unfunded liability and therefore the amount of the unfunded liability increases.  
After a number of years as the amortization payments increase with payroll, they will be 
more than sufficient to pay interest on the unfunded liability and will therefore start to 
pay off the unfunded liability.  By 2045, a large portion of the unfunded liability will be 
paid off. 
 
Table 9 below shows the total reduction of unfunded liabilities for fiscal year 2045 for 
all of the Systems. 
 
TABLE 9 
 

TRS $37,591.0 $19,010.0 $18,581.0

SERS 9,823.4 6,008.7 3,814.7

SURS 7,019.0 4,254.7 2,764.3

JRS 674.4 220.4 454.0

GARS 59.8 37.4 22.4

ALL COMBINED $55,167.6 $29,531.2 $25,636.4

CoGFA Comparisons of Unfunded Liability Based on Public Act 96-0889
Fiscal Year 2045

($ in billions)

System
Unfunded Liability 
Under Current Law

Unfunded Liability 
Under P.A. 96-0889

Reduction in Unfunded 
Liability
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CHART 16 

CHART 17 
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CHART 18 

CHART 19 
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CHART 20 

CHART 21 
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VI. Comparisons of Total Payout Before & After P.A. 
96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
 
 
- Summary 
- All State Systems Combined 
- Teachers’ Retirement System 
- State Universities Retirement System 
- State Employees’ Retirement System 
- Judges Retirement System 
- General Assembly Retirement System 
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Comparisons of Total Payout Before & After P.A. 96-
0889 (SB 1946) 
 
 
Prior to the passage of SB 1946, the actuary had estimated that the total benefit payout 
for the five State systems would be $674.78 billion over the period FY 2010 – FY 
2045.  By adding a second tier of benefits, SB 1946 reduced this projected benefit 
payout amount by $38.2 billion over this same timeframe.  Because most active 
employees will be Tier 1 employees for the foreseeable future, total retirement system 
payout will track closely with pre-SB 1946 levels until about FY 2035, when the payout 
amounts will begin to be less than pre-SB 1946 projected amounts.   
 

 

Table 10 shows the reduction in total payout for each of the Systems: 

 

TABLE 10 

TRS $408.04 $385.22 $22.82

SERS 132.45 125.81 6.63

SURS 124.65 117.93 6.72

JRS 8.73 6.65 2.08

GARS 0.91 0.84 0.07

ALL COMBINED $674.78 $636.46 $38.32

CoGFA Comparisons of Total Payout Based on Public Act 96-0889
FY 2010 - 2045
($ in billions)

System
Total Payout Under 

Current Law
Total Payout Under 

P.A. 96-0889
Reduction in 
Total Payout

 



46 
 

 
 

 
CHART 23 

CHART 22 
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CHART 24 

CHART 25 
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CHART 26 

CHART 27 
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VII. Comparisons of Tier 1 & Tier 2 Members Before 
& After P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
 
 
- Summary 
- All State Systems Combined 
- Teachers’ Retirement System 
- State Universities Retirement System 
- State Employees’ Retirement System 
- Judges Retirement System 
- General Assembly Retirement System 
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Comparisons of Tier 1 & Tier 2 Members Before & 
After P.A. 96-0889 (SB 1946) 

 
 
Senate Bill 1946 only affects new members who join one of the State retirement 
systems on or after January 1, 2011.  Because of this, the total number of active 
members in Tier 1 will be quite high while the total number of active members in Tier 
2 will be relatively low.  Over future years, more and more employees will come under 
the second tier while fewer employees will remain in the first tier.  The charts in this 
section show the comparison of active membership data pre-Senate Bill 1946 and post-
Senate Bill 1946 for each of the five State retirement systems for fiscal years 2010 – 
2045. 
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CHART 28 

CHART 29 



53 
 

 
 

CHART 30 

CHART 31 
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VIII. Impact of Interest Rate Assumption Change 
 

 
 
- State Employees’ Retirement System 
- State Universities Retirement System 
- Judges’ Retirement System 
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Impact of Interest Rate Assumption Changes 
 
The interest rate assumptions for three of the five state retirement systems have changed 
as of June 30, 2010.  The retirement systems affected are SERS, SURS, and JRS.  
Previously, the interest rate assumption for the both the State Employees’ Retirement 
System and the State Universities Retirement System was 8.50%; the interest rate 
assumption for the Judges’ Retirement System was 8.00%.  Currently, the interest rate 
assumption for the State Employees’ Retirement System and the State Universities 
Retirement System has been changed to 7.75%; the interest rate assumption for the 
Judges’ Retirement System has been changed to 7.00%. 
 
 
 
 
Table 11 shows the projected increase in state contributions due to the change in 
interest rate assumption. 
 
 
TABLE 11 

 
 

SERS $82,281.1 $95,338.2 $13,057.1 $3,251.9

SURS $62,656.4 $69,018.2 $6,361.8 $1,522.0

JRS $4,647.6 $5,047.0 $399.4 $83.9

ALL COMBINED $149,585.1 $169,403.4 $19,818.3 $4,857.8

CoGFA Projections of Increase in Contributions

FY 2010 - 2045
($ in millions)

System

Contributions 
Using Old 

Interest Rate 
Assumption

Contributions 
Using New Interest 
Rate Assumption

Increase in 
Contributions Due to 

Interest Rate

Present Value of 
Increase in 

Contributions

Due to Change in Interest Rate Assumption
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CHART 34 

CHART 35 
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State Retirement Systems Letters Concerning  
90% Funding Ratio 

 
 
 
- All State Retirement Systems Combined 
- Teachers’ Retirement System 
- State Employees’ Retirement System 
- State Universities Retirement System 
- Judges’ Retirement System 
- General Assembly Retirement System 
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APPENDICES 
 

 
 
Appendix A reflects the State-by-State rankings as shown in the  
NASRA Public Fund Survey Summary of Findings for FY 2009 
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APPENDIX A 
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BACKGROUND 
 

The Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability (CGFA), a bipartisan, 
joint legislative commission, provides the General Assembly with information relevant to 
the Illinois economy, taxes and other sources of revenue and debt obligations of the State.  
The Commission's specific responsibilities include: 
 

1) Preparation of annual revenue estimates with periodic updates; 
 

2) Analysis of the fiscal impact of revenue bills; 
 

3) Preparation of State debt impact notes on legislation which would 
appropriate bond funds or increase bond authorization; 

 

4) Periodic assessment of capital facility plans;  
 

5) Annual estimates of public pension funding requirements and preparation of 
pension impact notes;  

 

6) Annual estimates of the liabilities of the State's group health insurance 
program and approval of contract renewals promulgated by the Department 
of Central Management Services; 

 

7) Administration of the State Facility Closure Act. 
 

The Commission also has a mandate to report to the General Assembly ". . . on economic 
trends in relation to long-range planning and budgeting; and to study and make such 
recommendations as it deems appropriate on local and regional economic and fiscal policies 
and on federal fiscal policy as it may affect Illinois. . . ."  This results in several reports on 
various economic issues throughout the year. 
 

The Commission publishes several reports each year.  In addition to a “Monthly Briefing”, 
the Commission publishes the "Revenue Estimate and Economic Outlook" which describes 
and projects economic conditions and their impact on State revenues.  The “Legislative 
Capital Plan Analysis” examines the State's capital appropriations plan and debt position.  
“The Financial Conditions of the Illinois Public Retirement Systems” provides an overview 
of the funding condition of the State’s retirement systems.  Also published are an Annual 
Fiscal Year “Budget Summary”; “Report on the Liabilities of the State Employees’ Group 
Insurance Program”; and “Report of the Cost and Savings of the State Employees’ Early 
Retirement Incentive Program”.  The Commission also publishes each year special topic 
reports that have or could have an impact on the economic well being of Illinois.  All 
reports are available on the Commission’s website. 
 

These reports are available from: 
 

Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability 
703 Stratton Office Building 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
(217) 782-5320 
(217) 782-3513 (FAX) 

http://www.ilga.gov/commission/cgfa2006/home.aspx 


